


NARROW GAUGE
AND SHORT LINE

GAZETTE

MARCH/APRIL 1981

VOLUME 7, NUMBER 1

35 The Saratoga Mine
Building on site.
by Malcolm Furlow

SPECIAL FEATURE

FEATURES

PLANS

23

26

31

32

40

44

48

54

58

60

62

64

70

74

First GAZETE/MDC Loco Bashing Contest
East Broad Top Mike from an MDC 2-8-0.
by Deane Mellander

Quincy Mining’s Big Hoist
A giant in steam.
by Paul Meier

Uintah Railway Number 50 in Nn3 Gauge
A Blue Ribbon locomotive.
by George Peters

Shop Talk
More tools for scratchbuilding.
by Mic Greenberg

Building Phillips, Part 9
The site.
by Bob Brown

Pressed Steel Ore Cars ...
Short line “boomers”.
by Michael A. Collins

Up Clear Creek on the Narrow Gauge, Part 8
The machine shop — blacksmithing & horseshoeing.
by Harry Brunk

Star Island Coach Works
Tips on assembling the E&B HOn3 passenger car.
by Peter Tuttle

Extra Narrow Gauge Junction
.. in the attic.
by Dick Andrews

Midland Terminal Box Cars for Lime Service
Colorado broad gauge.
by Arthur Wallace

Assembling the Precision Scale Silver City Shay in On3
Getting them out of the boxes.
by Tom Jones

Nevada e California ® Oregon Passenger Car
A lonely narrow gauge.
bv Thomas Armstrong

The Model Makers Notebook
A small cargo schooner for your railroad scene, part 3.
by Al Armitage

The Time Machine
A Blue Ribbon station

Slherton and Durango in 1939

28-29

Quincy Mining Hoist
by Wayne Weslowski

38-39 The Saratoga Mine
by Maleolm Furlow

46-47 Pressed Steel Ore Car
by Michael A. Collins

46 Sierra Railway Short Steel
Flat Car
by A. E. Barker

50-51 Blacksmith’s Shop, Black
Hawk, Colorado
by Harry Brunk

58 Midland Terminal Box Car
by Arthur Wallace

63 Nevada » California  Oregon
Passenger Car
by Thomas Armstrong

68-69 Virginia & Truckee Carson
City, Nevada Water Tank
by Gary Caviglia

DEPARTMENTS

5 Robert’s Ramblings

7 The Pigeon Hole

18 New In Review

24 The Narrow Gauge Scene,
3000 series box cars.

78 Gazette Gallery

83 Book Reviews

96 Riptrack

COVER

Dana Wroe Bassett sent in this subtle painting
of South Pacific Coast #11. The Baldwin 2-6-0
is shown as she looked in 1902 after being
fitted for coal firing. | am delighted to see the
SPC as a subject for our cover since this is one
of my favorite railroads. Ed.

=

m
.|
I

ND SHOHTL'NE GAZETTE (ISSN 0148-2122) is published in March, May, July, September, November, and Januar\,ur by
ns, Ltd., P.0. Sox 26. Los Altos, Cr\ 94022. The contents of this magazine must not be reprinted without permission of the
AUGE AND SHORTLINE GAZETTE incorporates Finelines and The Slim Gauge News. All rights reserved,

_0s Altos, CA 94022 and at additional entry offices. Printed in U.S.A. Copyright 1981 Benchmark Publications, Ltd. All



