NARROW GAUGE GAZICATIC

Accurate Information for Fine Modelbuilding-Mar/Apr 1981 \$2.75



GAZETTE



74

Silverton and Durango in 1939

A forbidden ride.

by Ted Wurm

MARCH/APRIL 1981

VOLUME 7, NUMBER 1

SPECIAL FEATURE

35 The Saratoga Mine Building on site. by Malcolm Furlow

FEATURES		
23	First GAZETE/MDC Loco Bashing Contest East Broad Top Mike from an MDC 2-8-0. by Deane Meilander	
26	Quincy Mining's Big Hoist A giant in steam. by Paul Meier	
31	Uintah Railway Number 50 in Nn3 Gauge A Blue Ribbon locomotive. by George Peters	
32	Shop Talk More tools for scratchbuilding. by Mic Greenberg	
40	Building Phillips, Part 9 The site. by Bob Brown	
44	Pressed Steel Ore Cars Short line "boomers". by Michael A. Collins	
48	Up Clear Creek on the Narrow Gauge, Part 8 The machine shop – blacksmithing & horseshoeing. by Harry Brunk	
53	Star Island Coach Works Tips on assembling the E&B HOn3 passenger car. by Peter Tuttle	
54	Extra Narrow Gauge Junction in the attic. by Dick Andrews	
58	Midland Terminal Box Cars for Lime Service Colorado broad gauge. by Arthur Wallace	
60	Assembling the Precision Scale Silver City Shay in On3 Getting them out of the boxes. by Tom Jones	
62	Nevada • California • Oregon Passenger Car A lonely narrow gauge. by Thomas Armstrong	
64	The Model Makers Notebook A small cargo schooner for your railroad scene, part 3. by Al Armitage	
70	The Time Machine A Blue Ribbon station. by Reg Schaffer	

PLANS

28-29	Quincy Mining Hoist by Wayne Weslowski
38-39	The Saratoga Mine by Malcolm Furlow
46-47	Pressed Steel Ore Car by Michael A. Collins
46	Sierra Railway Short Steel Flat Car by A. E. Barker
50-51	Blacksmith's Shop, Black Hawk, Colorado by Harry Brunk
58	Midland Terminal Box Car by Arthur Wallace
63	Nevada • California • Oregon Passenger Car by Thomas Armstrong
68-69	Virginia & Truckee Carson City, Nevada Water Tank by Gary Caviglia

DEPARTMENTS

5	Robert's Ramblings
7	The Pigeon Hole
18	New In Review
24	The Narrow Gauge Scene, 3000 series box cars.
78	Gazette Gallery
83	Book Reviews
96	Riptrack

COVER

Dana Wroe Bassett sent in this subtle painting of South Pacific Coast #11. The Baldwin 2-6-0 is shown as she looked in 1902 after being fitted for coal firing. I am delighted to see the SPC as a subject for our cover since this is one of my favorite railroads. Ed.

The NARROW GAUGE AND SHORTLINE GAZETTE (ISSN 0148-2122) is published in March, May, July, September, November, and January by Benchmark Publications, Ltd., P.O. Box 26, Los Altos, CA 94022. The contents of this magazine must not be reprinted without permission of the publisher. THE NARROW GAUGE AND SHORTLINE GAZETTE incorporates Finelines and The Slim Gauge News. All rights reserved. Second Class Postage paid at Los Altos, CA 94022 and at additional entry offices. Printed in U.S.A. Copyright 1981 Benchmark Publications, Ltd. All rights reserved.